UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

BEFORE THE PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD

AMAZON.COM, INC., and AMAZON WEB SERVICES, INC., Petitioners

v.

AVAGO TECHNOLOGIES GENERAL IP (SINGAPORE) PTE. LTD., Patent Owner

> Case IPR2017-01816 Patent 5,870,087

PETITIONERS' MOTION TO WITHDRAW COUNSEL

I. <u>37 C.F.R. § 42.10 – STATEMENT OF RELIEF REQUESTED</u>

Petitioners respectfully request that the Patent Trial and Appeal Board (the "Board") hereby permit David Saunders, back-up counsel of record, to withdraw from this action. Concurrently, Petitioners shall designate Mr. Richard Zhang as back-up counsel.

II. <u>STATEMENT OF FACTS SUPPORTING WITHDRAWAL</u> <u>OF COUNSEL</u>

On August 7, 2017, Petitioners' counsel contacted the Board by email seeking permission to file this motion. On August 8, 2017, the Board responded by email with authorization to file this Motion to Withdraw.

Mr. Saunders has accepted an in-house position at Immersion Corporation. As such, he is transitioning out of Fisch Sigler LLP, and Petitioners hereby move to withdraw him as a counsel of record in this matter.

37 C.F.R. § 42.10(a) requires each party to designate a lead counsel and at least one back-up counsel who can conduct business on behalf of the lead counsel. If Mr. Saunders were permitted to withdraw, Petitioners retain lead counsel and at least one back-up counsel in this proceeding:

Lead Counsel	Back-up Counsel
Joseph F. Edell (Reg. No. 67,625)	Richard Z. Zhang (Reg. No. 73,397)
Joe.Edell.IPR@fischllp.com	Richard.Zhang.IPR@fischllp.com
Fisch Sigler LLP	Fisch Sigler LLP

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com.

5301 Wisconsin Avenue NW	5301 Wisconsin Avenue NW
Fourth Floor	Fourth Floor
Washington, DC 20015	Washington, DC 20015
Phone: (202) 362-3524	Phone: (202) 362-3537
Fax: (202) 362-3501	Fax: (202) 362-3501

No extension of time will be needed upon grant of this Motion. Further, it is believed that granting this Motion will not hinder the economy, the integrity of the patent system, the efficient administration of the Office, or the ability of the Office to timely complete this proceeding. *See* 35 U.S.C. § 316(b).

Upon grant of this motion, Petitioners will promptly file updated Mandatory Notices.

Patent Owner does not oppose this Motion.

III. <u>CONCLUSION</u>

Petitioners respectfully request that the Board grant this Motion to withdraw David Saunders as a counsel of record from this proceeding. Case IPR2017-01816 Patent 5,870,087

Respectfully Submitted,

Date: August 15, 2017

/Joseph F. Edell/ Joseph F. Edell (Reg. No. 67,625) Fisch Sigler LLP 5301 Wisconsin Avenue NW Fourth Floor Washington, DC 20015 Phone: (202) 362-3524 Fax: (202) 362-3501 Email: Joe.Edell.IPR@fischllp.com Case IPR2017-01816 Patent 5,870,087

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

It is certified that a copy of the foregoing has been served on Patent

Owner via Federal Express addressed to the person(s) at the address below:

Broadcom Limited 4380 Ziegler Road Fort Collins, CO 80525

Latham & Watkins LLP 650 Town Center Drive, Suite 2000 Costa Mesa, CA 92626

A courtesy copy was also served on the Patent Owner's litigation counsel at

the correspondence address:

Freitas Angell & Weinberg LLP 350 Marine Parkway, Suite 200 Redwood Shores, CA 94065 Attn: Jason S. Angell

Respectfully Submitted,

Date: August 15, 2017

DOCKE

A R M

/Joseph F. Edell/ Joseph F. Edell (Reg. No. 67,625) Fisch Sigler LLP 5301 Wisconsin Avenue NW Fourth Floor Washington, DC 20015 Phone: (202) 362-3524 Fax: (202) 362-3501 Email: Joe.Edell.IPR@fischllp.com